The sensitivities below only allow for limited management actions such as changes to policyholder bonuses, where applicable. If
the economic conditions set out in the sensitivities persisted, the financial impacts may differ to the instantaneous impacts
shown below. Given the continuous risk management processes in place, management could take additional actions to help
mitigate the impact of these stresses, including (but not limited to) rebalancing investment portfolios, increased use of
reinsurance, repricing of in-force benefits, changes to new business pricing and the mix of new business being sold.

Where liabilities are valued using historic average rates for a short period (ie up to three years), the valuation interest rates are
adjusted to assume a parallel increase or decrease in the interest rates used in the averaging approach to reflect the impact that
could be seen in the near term. These sensitivities do not include credit risk sensitivities, such as movements in credit spreads,
and hence the valuation of debt securities and policyholder liabilities. A one-letter credit downgrade in isolation (ie ignoring any
consequential change in valuation) would not have a material impact on IFRS profit or shareholders’ equity.

Net effect on shareholders' equity from insurance operations 2022 $m  2021 $m

  30 Jun  30 Jun 31 Dec

Shareholders’ equity of insurance operations 13,308  13,287 14,289

Sensitivity to key market risks:note
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase (680)  (533) (796)
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease 121  (381) 137
 Equity/property market values – 10% rise 305  387 372
 Equity/property market values – 20% fall (750)  (803) (787)

Note
The effect from the changes in interest rates or equity and property prices above, if they arose, would impact profit after tax for the insurance
operations and would mostly be recorded within short-term fluctuations in investment returns. The impact on profit after tax would be the same
as the net effect on shareholders’ equity. In the context of the Group, the results of the Africa insurance operations are not materially impacted
by interest rate or equity rate changes.

The degree of sensitivity of the results of the non-linked shareholder-backed business of the insurance operations to

[…]

changes to future policyholder bonuses, where applicable. If such economic conditions persisted, the financial impacts may differ to
the instantaneous impacts shown below. In this case, management could also take additional actions to help mitigate the impact of
these stresses. No change in the mix of the asset portfolio held at the valuation date is assumed when calculating sensitivities,
while changes in the market value of those assets are recognised. The sensitivity impacts are expected to be non-linear. To aid
understanding of this non-linearity, impacts of both a 1 per cent and 2 per cent increase to interest rates and risk discount rates are
shown.

If the changes in assumptions shown in the sensitivities were to occur, the effects shown below would be recorded within two
components of the profit analysis for the following period, namely the effect of changes in economic assumptions and short-term
fluctuations in investment returns. In addition to the sensitivity effects shown below, the other components of the profit for the
following period would be calculated by reference to the altered assumptions, for example new business profit and expected return
on existing business.

New business profit from long-term business
  Half year 2022 $m Full year 2021 $m
New business profit 1,098 2,526
Sensitivity to alternative economic assumptions:

Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase 100 88
Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase 61 70
Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease (44) (64)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 84 155
Risk discount rates – 2% increase (283) (653)
Risk discount rates – 1% increase (158) (380)

11

Embedded value of long-term business
  30 Jun 2022 $m 31 Dec 2021 $m
Embedded value 38,965 44,646
Sensitivity to alternative economic assumptions:
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase  (4,137)  (4,782)
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase  (2,006)  (2,228)
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease 1,033 223
 Equity/property yields – 1% rise 1,738 1,909
 Equity/property market values – 20% fall  (1,605)  (1,959)
 Risk discount rates – 2% increase  (7,724)  (9,717)
 Risk discount rates – 1% increase  (4,369)  (5,443)
 Group minimum capital requirements 114 136

Overall, the new business profit sensitivities at 30 June 2022 are broadly in line with those at 31 December 2021 after allowing for
the level of new business profit at a half year compared to a full year.

For a 1 per cent increase in assumed interest rates, the $(2,006) million negative effect comprises a $(4,369) million negative
impact of increasing the risk discount rate by 1 per cent, partially offset by a $2,363 million benefit from assuming 1 per cent higher
investment returns. Similarly, for a 2 per cent increase in assumed interest rates the $(4,137) million negative effect comprises a